

# Nos. 12-335, 12-734

---

---

## UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CARNEGIE LINEN SERVICES, INC.,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF THE  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

USHA DHEENAN  
*Supervisor Attorney*

DOUG CALLAHAN  
*Attorney*

National Labor Relations Board  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2948  
(202) 273-2988

LAFE E. SOLOMON  
*Acting General Counsel*

CELESTE J. MATTINA  
*Deputy General Counsel*

JOHN H. FERGUSON  
*Associate General Counsel*

LINDA DREEBEN  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

National Labor Relations Board

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the Issues Presented.....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
Statement of the Facts.....	4
I. The Board’s Finding of Fact .....	4
A. Background .....	4
B. Diaz Experiences Difficulties With His Work Shifts and Reaches Out to Workers United.....	4
C. The Company’s General Manager Surveils the Meeting Between Worker United and the Company’s Employees .....	5
D. Garlasco Offers a Bribe to Diaz in Exchange for Ceasing His Union Activities.....	6
E. After Another Failed Attempt to Bribe Diaz and a Threat to Close the Plant, the Company’s Owner Tells Diaz He Is Fired in a Stream of Obscenities and Throws Hot Coffee in Diaz’s Face, Injuring Diaz’s Eye.....	7
F. The Police Arrive and Investigate the Scene; an Ambulance Takes Diaz to the Hospital; the Company Fires Diaz; Diaz Files Criminal Charges Against Perlson .....	9
G. Perlson Threatens a Workers United Representative and Diaz While They Distribute Union Flyers in Front of the Plant.....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
H. Workers United Loses the Representation Election and Objects to Its Fairness; the Parties Agree to a Rerun Election After This Case Concludes.....	12
I. Diaz’s Discharge Goes to Arbitration .....	12
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order.....	13
Standard of Review.....	15
Summary of Argument .....	16
Argument .....	18
I. Substantial Evidence Supports the Board’s Findings that the Company Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by Bribing and Inflicting Bodily Injury Upon Diaz, Which Rest Upon Credibility Determinations That Are Not “Hopelessly Incredible” .....	18
A. Applicable Principles; the Company’s Section 8(a)(1) Violations Turn on Credibility .....	18
B. The Company Fails to Overcome the Stringent Standard of Review for the Credibility Determinations Underlying Its Unlawful Bribery and Bodily Injury Violations.....	20
1. The Company offered Diaz money to end his union activities and surveilled his meeting with Workers United.....	20
2. The Company’s owner threw hot coffee on Diaz after he refused to stop organizing for Workers United .....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
3. Lacking any persuasive challenge to the Board’s credibility determinations, the Company attacks Diaz’s character.....	26
II. Substantial Evidence Supports the Board’s Conclusion that the Company Discharged Diaz for Engaging in Union Activities, in Violation of Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act .....	27
A. Employers Cannot Discharge Employees in Response to Protected Activity .....	27
B. Substantial Evidence Supports the Board’s Finding that, Prior to Terminating Diaz, the Company Possessed Knowledge of Diaz’s Union Activities .....	31
C. Substantial Evidence Supports the Board’s Finding that the Company Discharged Diaz Because of Its Animus Toward His Union Activities .....	32
D. Substantial Evidence Also Supports the Board’s Determination that the Company’s Proffered Reasons for Terminating Diaz Were Pretextual.....	34
III. The Administrative Law Judge Did Not Clearly Abuse His Discretion in Denying the Company’s Second Request to Continue the Unfair-labor-practice Hearing Until the Criminal Proceedings Pending Against a Witness Were Resolved.....	39
Conclusion .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abbey's Transp. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	15, 29, 34, 35
<i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Svc., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998) .....	15
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976) .....	40
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	41
<i>Burke v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 940 F.2d 1360 (10th Cir. 1991).....	40
<i>Extreme Building Services Corp.</i> , 349 NLRB 914 (2007).....	19
<i>Golden State Foods Corp.</i> , 340 NLRB 382 (2003).....	35
<i>Ind. &amp; Mich. Elec. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 599 F.2d 227 (7th Cir. 1979).....	28
<i>J.M. Tanaka Constr. v. NLRB</i> , 675 F.2d 1029 (9th Cir. 1982).....	39
<i>Keating v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 45 F.3d 322 (9th Cir. 1995).....	43
<i>Kinney Drugs, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 74 F.3d 1419 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	16, 30
<i>Laro Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	30, 38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981), <i>enforced</i> , 705 F.2d 799 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	35
<i>Long Island Airport Limousine Serv. Corp.</i> , 468 F.2d 292 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	29
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier S.A. v. LY USA, Inc.</i> , 676 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	43
<i>Mantac Corp.</i> , 231 NLRB 858 n.2 (1977).....	32
<i>NLRB v. Air Control Prods. of St. Petersburg, Inc.</i> , 335 F.2d 245 (5th Cir. 1964).....	39
<i>NLRB v. American Geri-Care, Inc.</i> , 697 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	30, 35, 38
<i>NLRB v. Bel-Air Mart, Inc.</i> , 497 F.2d 322 (4th Cir. 1974).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Catalina Yachts</i> , 679 F.2d 180 (9th Cir. 1982).....	39
<i>NLRB v. Fermont</i> , 928 F.2d 609 & n.2 (2d Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>NLRB v. G &amp; T Terminal Packaging Co., Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Glacier Packing Co., Inc.</i> , 507 F.2d 415 (9th Cir. 1974).....	39
<i>NLRB v. Horizon Air Servs., Inc.</i> , 761 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	23
<i>NLRB v. J. Coty Messenger Serv., Inc.</i> , 763 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1985).....	16, 33
<i>NLRB v. Matros Automated Elec. Const. Corp.</i> , 366 F. App'x 184 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	29, 35
<i>NLRB v. Montgomery Ward &amp; Co.</i> , 242 F.2d 497 (2d Cir. 1957).....	34
<i>NLRB v. Pan Scape Corp.</i> , 607 F.2d 198 (7th Cir. 1979).....	39
<i>NLRB v. Price's Pic-Pac Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 707 F.2d 236 (6th Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Richard W. Kaase Co.</i> , 346 F.2d 24 (6th Cir. 1965).....	34
<i>NLRB v. S.E. Nichols, Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 952 (2d Cir. 1988).....	28, 30, 38
<i>NLRB v. Thalbo Corp.</i> , 171 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1999).....	16, 20, 30
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983) .....	14, 28, 29, 35
<i>NLRB v. Windsor Indus., Inc.</i> , 730 F.2d 860 (2d Cir. 1984).....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>New York v. Gary Perlson</i> , No. 76477C-2009 (Bronx County Crim. Court ) .....	11
<i>Office &amp; Prof'l Employees Int'l Union v. NLRB</i> , 981 F.2d 76 n.4 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	28
<i>Staten Island Bus Co.</i> , 312 NLRB 416 (1993) .....	19
<i>Tolbert v. Queens</i> , Coll., 242 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	43
<i>Torrington Extend-A-Care Employee Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 17 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>United States v. Zannino</i> , 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	43
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	15
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982) .....	43
<i>Wright Line, a Division of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981) .....	14, 15, 28, 29, 30, 35

**Statutes:**

**Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended  
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

29 U.S.C. §§ 151 et seq. ....	2
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157).....	14, 18
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 4, 13, 18, 19, 27, 28, 30
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	3, 13, 27, 28, 30
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)).....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....	2, 15, 43
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
